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June
29th,
1936

Honorable Archer Woodford,
American Consul,
Berlin, Germany.

Dear Sirt-

The originals of the attached photostats will be
presented to you by our brother, Mr. Israel Kallmannsohn,
residing at 10 Kirchstrasse, Potsdam, Germany, who will
apply to you for quota number and visa to permanently enter
the United States. _ :

The inclosed documents will guarantee against him
becoming a public charge, and we also wish to assure you
that he will not have to seek employment. Our intentions
are to further the young man'e educatiom upon his arrival,
and also to enable him to enjoy the religious freedom of this
United States, which is denied him in the Country of his birth.

Thanking you for your consideratiom, and trusting
you will grant the quota number and visa to our brother, we

remain
Most respectfully,
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July 27, 1938

Miss Cecelia Razovsky,
221 West 57th Street,
New York City, N« Yo

Dear Miss Razoviky 1~

Mre and Mrs. Lazag Rosen appealed to
us t5 intercede in behalf of their brother,
Israel Kallmannsohn residing at Kitchstrasse 10,

Potsdam, Germany, who wishes to come to the
United Statese.

The German letter attached explains
"his contact with the American Consul in Berlin,
and you will find three letters addressed to the
Aperican Consule Whether you wish to send these
letters direct to the Consul or to the boy, whe
is 21 years of age, to,present to the Consul in
person, we leave that to your judgement. The
i boy has three affidavits of support and le tters
' of recommendation from the Chamber of Commerce,
and the banks

I would appreciate your assistance
in the case.

Thanking you, I am
Yours very truly,
 Mese Frank Zlabovsky,
Field Executive.

FZ:LG
(Enes)

PsSe Please return German letter as soon as
you are through with it.



July
1936

American Consul
Berlin, Germany

Honorable Sir:

1 am informed that you would not entertain the

~ segeptsnce of my affidovit for Israel Kallmannsohn,
the brother-in-lsw to my pdriner in business,

My, Lazar LDosen.

Since lir. Rosens connedtion with us it has been
a great pleasure %o know +het such people could
be admi-ted intio “he United States because they
bring so much of culture snd understsnding. For
that resson I sm snxious to have ilr., Rosen's
brokher-in-law join us, and although no blood
relation I stend reudy to abide by my oath con-
nected with the effidavit I voluntarily issued.
1 sm fully convinced thet this young man will
become & worth while Americsn citizen, and guar-
entee to you that he will at no time become a
public charge.

I em agiting you at this time to please grent hi
a quota number and visa. R S

Thanking you in advance, I sm,
" Yery truly yours,




July
1936

American Consul
Rerlin, Germany

Honorable h

Recently I received ¢ l1etter from My prother-in 1low,
Ierael %a1llmannsohn, in which he jnforms me thal you
have ag yet failed to issue to him the visa that we

agked of yolUe 14 is our desire to have him join us

in E1 Paso, snd we agein DOgZ of youn %0 grant us that
request.

I wish %o recell to your mind that in the early month
of October 1923 I received ¢rom your office 8 quota
pumber end visa +o the United states. At thab time I
hed $2000,00 in the benk in El pogo, Texas end 20,000
marks, 10U agked if 1 was taking thet moneéy with me
and becsuse of the unfavorable conditions in geyrmany

1 recall that I said no. However, thuat money reached
+he United 3tates with me and 1 ghowed it &% the port
of entry in lew York, Of that money ,4000,00 was in-
vested Ly me in the Horwitz Brog. wiolessle and retail
ghoe ©ompany and today the valuation i8 ¢7000.00. In
addition tO thet I am manager of three of the chain
gtores in 1 Paso, ond have & monthly salary exceeding
300,00,

Je have no other dependents and cen very well take
gare of my brother-in-law, agsuring you ‘that he will
at no time become B public charge snd that he will not
have to 20 %0 work. sShould he wigh to enguge in bus~
inegs we have gufficient merchandige in our wayrehouses
to enshle him %o get 8 »ood start, gnd if he is 88
thrifty as ve +hink he is, ne will be the merns of
giving employment %0 others &8 I have done, ©nd feel
justiiied in saying thel OY spanting him & visa he
will become & valuable sggset to our ad opted countrye

Thanking you in sdvence, 1 8m,

Very truly yours,




HILFSVERRIN DER JUDEN IN DEUTSCHLAND W

nu-un. " 35, dun 28 Aup-t 193
Roe‘d‘ aopt 8, ms A

m./.m 28363

i,

National Coordinating Gomutce
221 West 57th Street
New York, N.Y. :

Sohr pehrts Frau Ruovskr » : : | :

‘ _ vir bo:iohon uns a.ur unur Sehnibon vom 16.mmst.o- ey
"H.rr mlmnnaohn spmh el uns vor und ortlartc uns, dtss dh B \;“f ;%
‘Verwandten leider nicht die von ihm erbetenen Papiere, vor allem ‘ At
stoucrquittuam und . Mhﬂn&mn 'dgvdbqr; dass; dm,uom Knmxmaohn i
bei seiner Auswanderung sur Verfdgung stehendea $9000 -mbhtngtg sty
von dem Ba.nkguthl.bon aupouibol sind, guohackt Mttm.- '
Am butdn ‘pdirer u. ung ateser Betrag. alst lnnkm;hublzi vha:dor Qghn_n'm-
‘nachgewiesen wérden kénnte undzwar mit Massgate, dass dieses Geld
Hommllmnsohn nach ortolmfwltnmdomg mr VOWE ltoht.

Mit voﬂaglichu Hochach'mn; i

HILFSVEREIN DER JUDBN IN DEUTSCHLAND




»’Hntnnuin Ddr Jnden Ia Douuchl.and.
Berlin W. 36, = ‘ : s
‘Bcrlgn, Germanys . e Tl

I U5 YN PR
iy 2

: nu: Go-lorkerl :-

y G T ecpy of your lettcr to nin Oeceua
Ensonk:, of llew York. was fnmrdod to mes

e e s omining the papers sent by ﬂu o
nlaunt to Mr. Kallmannsohn, we find that they
gent bank statements, letters of credit, letters :
' ‘of reference and affidavits of supports They S O

willing to go to any extreme within their power to
aid this young man to enter the United States, 'bnt_ :
they do not consider it advisable ‘to place the.
money ($3,000400) to his credit in the bank in
. Bl Paso because of certain. hn ‘in. Gcmny whieh
may conplioato mttcrlc g N

i R [ would approcuto any mnucnoc thst
'».s*you can bring to bear to secure for Mr. nllummuhn
' the necéssary quota number and viz: He has sufficie t
‘money of his own for all transpor tion and u‘an‘luu
~ expense. Immediately upon his entrz into the United
' States, the above mentioned sum of $3,000.00 will be’
.. presented to him by his sister and brother-in-law, =
- Mrs & Mrs. Lezar Rosen, who have already sworn to the

otatemcnt tlmt he will. never become . a public charge.

G 'rhanking you for sny courte.iu rondcrod
this young m. 8 bk o 5 AN Gty :
SER lont nin"‘uly.

Mre. Frank mbovnky, o
Field lxmuvo. , g




October 22, 1936.

Hilfsverein Der Juden In Deutschland,
Berlin W. 35,
Berlin, Germany.

Re: Is 1ma dame

Dear Coe-Workers:-

A copy of your letter to Miss Cecelia
Razoveky, of New York, was forwarded to me.

In examining the papers sent by the
relatives to Mr. Kallmannsohn, we find that they
gent bank statements, letters of credit, letters
of reference and affidavits of supporte They are
willing to go to any extreme within their power to
aid this young man to enter the United States, but
they do not consider it advisable to place the
money ($3,000.00) to his credit in the bank in
El Paso because of certain lawe in Germany which
may complicate matters.

¥e would appreciate any influence that
you can bring to bear to secure for lMrs Kallmannsohn
the necessary quota number and visa. He has sufficie t
money of his own for all transportation and travelling
expense. Immediately upon his entry into the United
States, the above mentioned sum ofr‘S.OO0.00 wiil
presented to him by his sister and brother-in-law,
Mre. & Mrs. Laezar Rosen, who have already sworn to the
statement that he will never become a public charge.

Thanking you for any courtesies rendered
this young man, we are -

‘Most sincerely,

Mrse Frank Zlabovsky,
Pield Executive.
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Lo i Theve

' brother of his wife. An affidavit executed by

Abe Ms Horwits in whileh he states thst he ts

<l

 stantlated, nor does he mention that “he hae eny’ |
savings other then his Interest In the .business

'of Horvits Brothers. He states thet he undertskes =

%> support the epplicant in-order thet he may be

" ‘seunited with tHe Wife of his business paptmer, . .

My Leod Rogen, 4nd in order that he may enjoy SR

~ ‘¥eligtous fyeedom In the United States. ~An. h+' = & G .
wiaffidavit by Mr, Marcus Rosen in whieh he stetel | ik

' that he has dependont upon-bln @ wife andmimoy - . 0
... 830 thet he has en ennusl ineome of $5,000,00 '

¥oborative evidence. Mr. ﬂl!wi Rosen 1s & ‘
. brather of Nr, Leo Rosen above mentloned and the

. 'meagin he 1s willing to sseume Ghe suppart of the . |

‘' applicant is o make his sistersin-low NI’*P{%,T‘“‘
in order to arfofd the appllcant religlous 1ii

E - Brotherss | An ‘itx‘tdﬂﬁ‘itxgxgqﬁhdgby My. Horman To' ' i
< Bennd who 18 slxty-six year of age end has dependent “ -
“..upon him'e wife; he states that he has a net fncome « .

.,/ /OT.3250400 per month, which stetoment ls'mot dor=- . .
AR SR Lo o T SRR B P L NS A e

B v

¥ June 29, 1936, ind » ko | '
' Dosen Drothers wes 41,407.88 and that of Horwits

G Brothers '“%"55'8'115-,98{?31{ Dun & Bradstreet report o

hers indlcates thst there are four

~ slngle and has no dependents end bes en indope . .
.of oyer §6,000,00 which statement was nst sub-

| ‘?'rty, o s U
- - Mr. ¥arous fosen did not produde uny evidence of < . .. .
' savingsisther than his interest ln the firm of Ros ey

fooo . There wee submltted & statement to the effect =
' ‘that ilEss Ernestine issen has savings of $2278 which . .
*  8re proved, but she hes mot stated thet she will . . .
. ynderteke 5 support the ﬁﬂlmnh nor 1s 1t kmown = o o

loste ‘thet the benk belsnde of

‘partners, twd of whom, nemely Abe Horwltz end Mercws * -

.idseny, have mede affldavits guaranteeling the support

_ | 3f the applieant in the United States. No mention =~ . .. .

‘1e made 5f the Interest of these tws persons in

firm. " Presuming that the interests sre gqua;

:“.’t Qﬂ

_ 'the two afflsnts have s guarter interest esgh in the .+ '
+ Business of Torwits Brps Thie report indlestes shet. . . ... 4.

ik

£t Y'

the o, ¢




nndcr ”ninbtutue theu vere nlai'.'.oa yaynbko ,
'£5,000470+ Further items under "Liabilities” 1n«31u
.-eatc thet the firm owes Le> Rosen 6,361,835 and ona
Abe Horwite $042,764 From t e Dun & Lude‘tuot
report it 1s impossible to determine the 1ntoroht

of eigbor of the n?ﬂam;n in the buainono \

A mm & Bndlu:bt fnport an tho ﬂrn of ﬁuon ,

ABratbui“lndicatn that the firm 1s méde up of
" ’Mayeus, Sigmund end Peul Rosen, . one of whom Marcds, . -
is an afflant in this ceSe,  Under "Liabilitles” i) '
‘appears £he name of Warcus fosen with en smount ot |
17,654,614 - t,_;; not cleer from this report what -
the mtouat o) lhreuz Rosen 18 'in this buaineu
havin@_ total alaotl 81’7.969Mo i

- v As has bua*eth}tod the ineome :1‘ t.eo Roalu ;
Marcus fosen and Abe Horwite end Hermen Benno blvo
_ not been establiSped by corroborative evidence. Ihe
only light thrown'on thelr sevings wea in the Dun L
& bredstreet reports above mentioned, from which thie =
offfce sannot ascertain thelr . mur“h;ﬁghor Lh-the. v, 5. "
y of salary, dlvidends or thelr shagpe oap&til. y

e
e S

"It 1s noted thet Led Wosen and Marcus 3::»:? each havo

o wife and dependent chlld Ami thot Bbmn nppna haé

: _,a wu'o deponﬂont upon qimv "

shaq:ld pozlm imnn“é ,}n tho mtsmummcf

"?k,h Kallmennsohn desire’ t> prese -f}di@timﬁ/wmancd T

wilch sets forth clearly lnengd . 811 ‘of
which should be duly esrrobor xu woul b- ﬁx ph

,_,cagotnl and lym‘ﬂut!c etmaldoritim;» e i

.' I my nhtp that whno cmnlﬂ *bfﬁcus do not

1ndicatc the evidence which should be sqﬁmttted by s
vapplieants for vises in support of their gﬁmlcatlms, AL

il applicants, in endeavoring to establlsh thelr ed-

: nxvnibnity to the United “tates with reference to
‘the public cherge provisions of the law, ‘offen Sube

=it effidavits of support from yelatlves o others &

i the United States.  Thess are. hengtnl po:n gunt
. :,eﬁmiaouuoh u the appiicaciom a canmlal afﬂcers e

" y.’-}"‘,
i

f{- “lare.

1 T
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. iof eertified public aceountents or finanecls

"'.Taré glad;tﬁfrqaoivo’thomnahd.giio them cereful attens

tlon as evidenee of the willingness of the afflants
to assist the intending immigrents. & stetement
setting forth the reasons why the Interested persons’

r»%g the United States are willing to assume the sup=.
prt of the applicant for an indefinite perisd of .time

and what plans have been made for the alien whould be =~ ' '

included in the affidavit, together with statements
regarding income and resources. To be adequate,:
however, such affidavits should be sccompenied by -
‘precise documentary evidence corroborating the sfflants! §
statements concerning income snd resources and other - . -
allegetlons made therein, . The latter factors heve '
often been found to be incorrectly or Ancomplaetely
set, forth in affidevits dué to inadvertence, mis- .
understending of the forms on which they were
 written, “or other reasdons. Afflants beve found the =
following to. be useful means of corroborating infore

matlon regerding tholrf;ncpnbfdgé*rOSoﬁiecsi';, e
Enplﬁymgnt oér£1f1¢a§o§f?;r'ingfﬁhbyampunt"zndi4'y':

permenency of salery recelveds ¢opy of income tax .

returns to show totel net inmeome; bapk certiflcates

to wshow the value of money, stocks; or bonds owned, "';‘fﬁ* i

and In the case of bank deposibs the afflents' state-

i

.~ ments :should be ecorrobsorated by en.effidavit of a

reasponsible officer of the bank showing the smount.

9T the doposit, the length of %ime it has existed, ' .

. and whether it hss besit deposited in a Xump sum or s
agcumulated by successive deposits; property tax ree =

" celpts and certificates from land offices or recorders bl

o OF deeds regarding the ownership of real estate, its

- valuation, and incumbrances thereon, if igg§$ﬁéuérgq- &
. ac : : “reporting
agencles, such as Dun & Bradstreet, concerning business
interest; evidence of past remittances to the allien
from the Unlted States as indicated by postal money
orders. The foregoing are merely Intended to;bi

R

Bl weriin of gk s ettt

5

. whieh they mlght assist the intending Immigrants, =

' The .

= TR L
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The Consulate Genersl will gladly examine any
evidence on these polnts that mey be submitted with
affldavits of support, but recommends that 1t be
eonplete and of a eontlusive natupe In order to
avold any unnecessary delay and correspondence,

I ﬂm',b : / gL A N
My desr Mrs Thomeson,

Sineérely yours,

Douglss Jenkins,
- Consq) Gengral.

;,‘.“ R o ! i

A et »



March 8, 1937.

The Honorable
Re E« Thomason,
House of Representatives,
Waahtnqtou. De Co

Dear Mre. Thomason: =~

After a minute perusal of Consul General
Jenkin®s letter to you with reference to the case
concerning Mr. Israel Kallmannsohn of Potsdam,
Germany, we communicated with the relatives who have
furngshed the inclosed documentary evidence including
a statement from Dun & Bradstreet.

#ill you please examine the documents, and
advise if they are sufficient cvidence to guarantee
the affidavits of support now in the hands of the
Amrican Consul 1n Berline

Thanking you, we are

Yours very truly,

Mra. Frank Zlabovsky,
Field Executive.

FZ211LG
(xNos)
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April 23, 1938.

Miss Merle Henoch,

1819 Broadway,

Few York City, Ne Yo

Dear liiss Henoch: .

Please be sdvised that Isreel nunmoh:a
Potadan, Germany, will leave for the Unit
States on April 27th on the Steamship
Presldent Roosevelt fyom Hamburg, Germanye.

Kindly take care of this case, and see that
he is advised about his transportation to
El Papo, Taxas.

Thanking you, I am
Yours very truly,

lrse Frank Zlabovsky
e Field Executives y

F2iLG
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